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Alameda County Department of ;

Environmental Health My

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor &4 2
Alameda, CA 94502 a7

Attention: Barney Chan

Subject: Report of Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Miller Quality Meats UST Site
201 & 206 2™ Street, Oakland,
Alameda County StID Nos. 3700 and 5846
GA Project No. 105-06-01

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this report documenting a soil and groundwater investigation
conducted at the Miller Quality Meats facility at 201 and 206 2™ Street in Oakland, California. The
soil and groundwater investigation included the drilling and sampling of eight soil borings, IB-1
through IB-8, to investigate three separate former underground storage tanks (USTs), including two
gasoline USTs adjacent to the 201 2™ Street project site building and one bunker oil UST adjacent
to the 206 2™ Sirect project site building, The goal of the investigation was to assess soil and
groundwater conditions in an expected downgradient (southerly) direction from the previously
removed USTs in order to address regulatory site closure.

Results from this investigation and from previous UST removal sampling clearly show that while
some hydrocarbon releases occurred from the three USTs, these releases are very localized and have
not migrated significantly. It appears that there are only two small areas of hydrocarbon-impacted
soil: (1) Immediately south-southwest from the former bunker oil UST, which showed elevated
levels of TPH-D, but no significant BTEX or PNA constituents; and (2) Immediately south-
southwest from the former Jackson Street gasoline UST, which showed elevated levels of TPH-G,
but relatively low levels of BTEX constituents. The only groundwater sample with elevated
hydrocarbons was the sample from IB-1, which contained an elevated concentration of TPH-D. Grab
groundwater samples from borings IB-1 through IB-7 contained no detectable Benzene or MTBE.

Based on the limited extent of hydroecarbon impacts and the lack of significant Benzene and MTBE.
we would expect that residual hvdrocarbons at the site pose no significant entironmental or human
health risk.
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Environmental Health
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We appreciate the opportunity to present this report for your review. Please contact us if you have
questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,

James E. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

JEG:cc
Enclosure

c Mr. Bill McCarthy, Scott Company
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents a recently-completed soil and groundwater investigation conducted at the
Miller Quality Meats facility at 201 and 206 2™ Street in Qakland, California. The soil and
groundwater investigation included the drilling and sampling of eight soil borings, IB-1 through IB-
8, to investigate three separate former underground storage tanks (USTs), including two gasoline
USTs adjacent to the 201 2™ Street project site building and one bunker oil UST adjacent to the 206
2 Street project site building. The goal of the investigation was to assess soil and groundwater
conditions in an expected downgradient (southerly) direction from the previously removed USTs in
order to address regulatory site closure.

1.1 Site Background

One 1,000-gallon bunker oil UST and one 500-gallon gasoline UST were removed by Scott
Company on August 6, 1996. The bunker oil UST was located in the north 2™ Street sidewalk,
adjacent to the Miller Quality Meats outlet store at 206 2™ Street. The 500-gallon gasoline UST was
located in the west Jackson Street sidewalk, adjacent to the Miller Quality Meats offices and
warehouse at 201 2™ Street. Groundwater was encountered in the excavation cavities at a depth of
about 5.5 feet below ground surface.

One soil sample collected at about 5.0 feet in depth beneath the removed bunker oil UST contained
11,000 parts per million (ppm) of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D), with very low
levels of some Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds (PNAs). One soil sample collected at about 5.5
feet in depth beneath the removed gasoline UST contained 1,700 ppm of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-(G), 0.54 ppm of Benzene, and no detectable Methyl-t-butyl Ether
(MTBE) or Total Lead.

On August 23, 1996, Scott Company conducted overexcavation and dewatering of the two UST
excavation cavities. Approximately 25 cubic yards of soil was removed from the bunker oil UST
cavity, and approximately 15 cubic yards of soil was removed from the gasoline UST cavity. This
soil was combined with soil excavated during UST removal activities, and a total of about 81 tons
of soil was hauled to Bay Area Soils in Richmond, California for thermal desorption. Also, during
overexcavation, approximately 750 gallons of groundwater was removed from the two UST cavities
for offsite disposal. Following completion of overexcavation and sampling activities, the two
excavation cavities were backfilled with clean imported sand and resurfaced to match existing
surface grade.

Three sidewall soil samples were collected from the bunker UST overexcavation cavity. The
easterly and northerly sidewall soil samples from this excavation cavity contained TPH-D
concentrations of 5,700 ppm and 9,100 ppm, respectively. Four sidewall soil samples and one grab
groundwater sample were collected from the gasoline UST overexcavation cavity. The westerly and
southerly sidewall soil samples from this excas ation cavity contained TPH-G concentrations of 310
ppm and 390 ppm. respectivelv.  The grab groundwater sample from the gasoline UST
overexcavation cavity contained 34 ppm of TPH-G and 6.071 ppm of Benzene.

On June 5. 2001. Gribi Associates submitted a workplan to Alameda County Department of
Enyironmental Health proposing to drill and sample eight soil borings at the site. This workplan was
approved by Alameda County with provisions on June 7. 2001. In their approval letter. Alameda
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County Department of Environmental Health stated that an additional 550-gallon gasoline UST was
removed from the southwest 2™ Street sidewalk in November 1989. Soil samples collected during
removal of this UST contained up to 180 ppm of TPH-G. As part of our investigation, Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health requested that we provide additional assessment of this

third UST.
1.2  Scope of Work

Gribi Associates was contracted by Scott Company to conduct the following scope of work:

L Task 1 Conduct prefield activities.

L Task 2 Conduct drilling and sampling activities.
L Task 3 Conduct laboratory analyses.

u Task 4 Prepare report of findings.

These tasks were conducted in accordance with the approved workplan and with guidelines
contained in Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites, (August 10, 1990) and LUFT Field Manual, (October 18,
1989).

1.3 Limitations

The services provided under this contract as described in this report include professional opinions
and judgments based on data collected. These services have been provided according to generally
accepted environmental protocol. The opinions and conclusions contained in this report are typically
based on information obtained from:

1. Observations and measurements made by our field staff.
2. Contacts and discussions with regulatory agencies and others.
3. Review of available hydrogeologic data.

2.0 Description of Field Activities

Drilling and sampling activities were conducted on Friday, June 15, 2001. All activities were
conducted in accordance with the approved workplan and with applicable State and Federal
guidelines and statutes.

2.1 Prefield Activities

Prior to umplementing field activities. written approval was obtained from the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health. Also. a soil boring installation permit was obtained from
Alameda County Department of Public Works . and an excavation permit will be obtained from the
City of Oakland. Copies of these permits are contained in Appendix A, Also, proposed boring
locations were marked with white paint. Underground Services Alert (USA) was notified at least 48
hours prior to drilling. and a private underground utility locator cleared proposed boring locations.
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Prior to initiating drilling activities, a Site Safety Plan was prepared, and a tailgate safety meeting
was conducted with all site workers.

2.2 Location of Borings

The locations of the eight soil borings, IB-1 through IB-8 are shown on Figure 2. Based on the
expected southerly groundwater flow beneath the site, four borings, IB-1, IB-2, IB-3, and IB-8, were
sited adjacent to the former bunker 0il UST, and four borings, IB-4, IB-5, IB-6, and IB-7, were sited
adjacent to the former 500-gallon gasoline UST. For each UST location, the four borings were
arrayed in a general southerly direction, with the first two borings located near the former UST and
subsequent borings located further southwest and southeast from the former UST. In addition,
boring IB-3 was sited within the former 550-gallon gasoline UST.

2.3  Drilling and Sampling of Investigative Soil Borings

Investigative borings IB-1 through IB-7 were drilled to a depth of about 12 feet below surface grade
using direct-push hydraulically-driven soil coring equipment. While attempting to drill a boring
immediately southwest from the former bunker oil UST, an unmarked buried water main was
breached, and this water main was excavated and repaired within a few hours by East Bay Municipal
Utility District (EBMUD). After this area was excavated by EBMUD, Gribi Associates used a hand
auger to advance a boring, IB-8, and to collect a soil sample from this location.

For borings IB-1 through IB-7, direct push coring equipment was used to collect continuous soil
cores down to at least eight feet in depth, which were contained in a clear plastic acetate tube, nested
inside a stainless steel core barrel. After the core barrel was brought to the surface and exposed, the
core was examined, logged, and field screened for hydrocarbons by a qualified Gribi Associates
scientist using sight and smell. Boring logs for the eight soil borings are contained in Appendix B.
Following completion, investigative borings IB-1 through IB-7 were grouted to match existing grade
using a cement\sand slurry.

Subsurface soils were sampled at approximately four-foot intervals starting at four feet in depth.
After the sample and core barrel were raised to the surface, each sample was collected as follows:
(1) The filled acetate tube was exposed for visual examination; (2) The selected sample interval was
collected by cutting the sample and acetate plastic tubing to the desired length (typically about six
inches); (3) The ends of the selected sample were quickly wrapped with Teflon sheets or aluminum
foil, capped with plastic end caps, labeled and wrapped tightly with tape; and (4) The sealed soil
sample was labeled and immediately placed in cold storage for transport to the analytical laboratory
under formal chain-of-custody. All coring and sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and
decontaminated between each sample collection by triple rinsing first with water, then with dilute
tri-sodium phosphate solution, and finally with distilled water.

For borings [B-1 and IB-2. 34 inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC well casing was placed in each
boring to allow for grab groundwater sampling. For borings IB-3 through IB-7. & hydropunch tool
was pushed to about 12 feet in depth. and then opened from about eight feet to 12 feet to allow for
grab groundwater sampling. Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings [B-1 through
[B-7 using a clean disposable PVC bailer as follows: (1) Laboratorv-supplied containers were
completely filled directly from the bailer with a minimum of agitation: (2) After making sure that
no air bubbles are present. each container was then tightly sealed with a Tefion-lined septum: and
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(3) Each container was then labeled and placed in cold storage for transport to the analytical
laboratory under formal chain-of-custody. All sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and
decontaminated between each sample collection by triple rinsing as described above.

2.4  Laboratory Analysis of Soil and Water Samples

Soil samples from borings IB-1, IB-2, IB-3, IB-4, and IB-8 and grab groundwater samples from
borings IB-1, IB-2, and IB-3 were analyzed for the following parameters:

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel/Motor Oil (TPH-D/MO)
USEPA 8020/602 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)
USEPA 8020/602 Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)

In addition, soil samples from IB-1 and IB-8 were analyzed for the following parameters:
USEPA 8270/625 Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs)

Also, soil and grab groundwater samples from IB-3 through IB-7 were analyzed for the following
parameters:

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
USEPA 8020/602 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)
USEPA 8020/602 Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)

All analyses was conducted by Acculab, Inc. a California-certified analytical laboratory, with two-
week turnaround on results.

3.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
3.1 General Subsurface Conditions

Boring IB-3 was drilled within the backfilled former 550-gallon gasoline UST excavation cavity, and
encountered clean backfill gravel down to about nine feet in depth. Soils encountered in the seven
remaining borings were generally similar, consisting primarily of fill material down to about three
feet, followed by black to grey green silty fine-grained sands down to eight feet in depth (total depth
of continuous soil cores). In boring IB-3, native soils encountered beneath the backfill gravels from
about nine feet to 12 feet in depth consisted of grey green silty sands. Groundwater was encountered
in borings IB-1 through IB-7 at a depth of about five feet below surface grade.

Moderate to strong apparent diesel hydrocarbon odors were noted in soils in boring IB-1 and IB-8.
lecated immediately adjacent to the former bunker oil UST. Soils in further downgradient borings
[B-2 and IB-3 exhibited no diesel hydrocarbon odors. Native soils below nine feet in depth in boring
IB-3. located within the former 550-galion gasoline UST cavity. exhibited slight to moderate
gasoline hvdrocarbon odors.

Moderate apparent gasoline hydrocarbon odors were noted in soils in borings [B-4 and IB-5. located
immediately adjacent to the former 500-gallon gasoline UST. Soils in further downgradient borings
IB-6 and 1B-7 ¢xhibited no hydrocarbon odors.
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3.2  Results of Laboratory Analyses

Soil and water analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 3 and Figure 4,
respectively. The laboratory data report and chain-of-custody record for soil and groundwater

analyses is contained in Appendix C.

SUMMARY OF SOIL AND GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
201 & 206 2™ Street UST Site

Table 1

Sample Sample — Congeniration gnpm) — — ’ —
L. Dok remp oapHMo tPHG. . B T & X . ME |
Soil Samples
IB-1.1 7.0 ft. 930 <20 - <0.015 <0015 0.034 0.11 <0.15
IB-1.2 95 fi. <i.0 <10 - - - - - -
iB-2.1 351t <1.0 <10 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0 050
[B-3.1 9.5 ft. <5.0 <10 39 0.10 0.056 0.36 15 <0.50
1B-4.1 351 <250 60 1,300 2.1 7.1 11 25 <5.0
1B-4.2 551t - - 1.8 0.011 0.0071 0.014 0.022 <0.050
IB-5.1 5.5 ft - - 1,700 <0 50 0.83 2.7 7.4 <50
1B-6.1 6.0 ft. - - <1.0 <0.0050 <C.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
iB-7.1 6.5 ft. -- -- <1.0 <{.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
1B-8.1 4.0 fi. 15,000 <200 - <0 5( <} 50 2.6 8.4 <5.0
Grab Groundwater Samples

1B-1W 6.0 fi* 3,200 <§5.0 - <0.500 1.5 3.2 17.0 <5.0
IB-2W 5.0 f 0.086 <0.100 - <0.00050  <0.00050  <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0050
IB-3W 4.5 fi? <350° 0.140 <0.250 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.0060 <0.025
IB-4W 4.5 ft* - - 0.190 <0.00050  0.00084 <0 0003 0.00088 <0.0050
IB-5W 5.5 fi* - = 0.440 <0.00050 0.0040 0.0628 0.0060 <0.0050
IB-6W 6.0 - - 0.120 <0.00050 0.0012 0.0012 0.0034 <0.0050
IB-7W 558 - - <0.050 <0.00050  <0.00050  <0.00050 0.00052 <0.0050

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oal

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasolme

B Beene
T Geluene
. Etnthensere

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl-t-Butyl Ether

1 = Acculabs data report states “Tncreased reporting lirit due to gasohne
Tange INterference

2 = Approamate groundwater depth below ground surface
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Of the two soil samples analyzed for PNAs, the IB-1.1 sample contained no detectable
concentrations of the 17 PNA compounds. The soil IB-8.1 soil sample contained the following

PNAs: IQ(ZC’: N :‘:ACQ
Naphthalene 6.8 ppm (9 & 2
2-Methylnaphthalene 20 ppm -

Fluorene 15 ppm N
Phenanthrene 9.7 ppm -

40 CONCLUSIONS

Results from this investigation and from previous UST removal sampling clearly show that while
some hydrocarbon releases occurred from the three USTs, these releases are very localized and have
not migrated significantly. It appears that there are only two small areas of hydrocarbon-impacted
soil: (1) Immediately south-southwest from the former bunker oil UST, which showed elevated
levels of TPH-D, but no significant BTEX or PNA constituents; and (2) Immediately south-
southwest from the former Jackson Street gasoline UST, which showed elevated levels of TPH-G,
but relatively low levels of BTEX constituents. The only groundwater sample with elevated
hydrocarbons was the sample from IB-1, which contained an elevated concentration of TPH-D. Grab
groundwater samples from borings IB-1 through IB-7 contained no detectable Benzene or MTBE.

Based on the limited extent of hydrocarbon impacts and the lack of significant Benzene and MTBE,
we would expect that residual hydrocarbons at the site pose no significant environmental or human
health risk.
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P 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION,

5\ or UAk(‘?z C
l Q Q
P!annincg}macnad t:‘ét.rdc:ﬂng EX C A VA TION PERMIT CIVIL
] TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERDV
PAGE 2 of 2
l PERMIT NUMBER : SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION e
X010/06% " 0%
' APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 23-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
61\6‘0 1 é I \6{0 ( (I’ermi:notvaﬁdwithwzz‘i-Hournnmbu) TDT/W 863-%(.{-4—[
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS Tax #
B 597 oo
ATTENTION:
D State law requires that the contractor/owner call Underground Service Alert {USA) two working days before excavating, 'I‘hispermitisnctvaﬁd_mlca icant hay secured an
l maquiry ideatification aumber issued by USA, The USa telephouc sumber is I (800) 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) # 4]

1o seif-insyre, oncwﬁﬁcmometaﬂCunpeu.ﬁgnhnuuu, oucaxtiﬁadeopy&nuf(&e..'ﬂm, Labor Code).

Villavoya  Insurance G,

IMnmqumhmmmgg%ﬁjﬁﬁﬁonhﬂ Compenmtim Lyon
w;urlﬂi}.

! horeby affinm that | am iicented under

provisioneof Chaptar 9 of Division 3 of e Bumness 20d Professions Code and @y lcense 19 @ Full force wad cffect (:f contractory, that [have rad JI

ln PerML and agres 00U requiremen thaitlis above mfcrmaton s rus and correct under penalty of law, f

|

& 6 lizfo]

gEn2ire of Psrmines X pent for 5 Comiractor = Duner Datz ﬁl

TE 3TREET LAST | SFECIAL PAVING DETAL , HOLDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED CPERATION ARZA? ’ F[
RESURFACED | apourREY? - YES NG NOV L. IAN 1y 3 YES Mg TAMIAM & 4PM-6PM) S YES R

im BY | DATE ssUED J
5 | Loerr o

&~ oy,
lcrms.‘om.'cxcav-m ned (04/TRy



AufMEDR COUNTY PUA RM23S FAX NO. 5107921839 A0

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION

399 Elmboerse Street. Huyward., Ca 84544-13032
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APPENDIX B
SOIL BORING LOGS
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BORING NUMBER :

BORING LOCATION:
SOUTHEAST OF BUNKER UST
BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME:

I1B-1

MILLER QUALITY MEATS UST SITE -

PROJECT NUMBER: 105-06-01

LOG OF WELL BORING ~ sweertors
GR]BI Associates DRILLING CONTRACTOR:  VIRONEX

START DATE:  06/15/01
COMPLETION DATE: 06/15/01

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED
BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 10.0 FEET
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 6.0 FEET

w =
2 _ | PioREADING _2
r%: s WATER LEVEL ES
zh [sAueie fsavpce | & uscs LOG OF MATERIAL LE
o © JOEPTH | = |2 _inimiaL R=
a ¥ - FINAL Eg
}:l:i:ﬁ
_] D5 0 - 20 ft Asphalt, concrete & base rock.
SO
p* "%
— AN
2.0-8.0f Black to dark grey silty SAND, loose, fine to very fine grained, moist, wet
5 = below 6 feet in depth, moderate hydrocarbon odors from 6.0 ft to 8.0 .
IB-1.1 FOFT
n 80-9.0ft Reddish brown sandy SILT, firm, moist to wet, sight to moderate
- hydrocarbon odors,
. - 9 0-10.0 ft. Tan silty SAND, loose, locse, fine to very fine grained, wet, no
10 B12 | osFT | 0 . @ hydrocarbon odors or staining, s
Total Depth 10.0 ft.
15w
20 =
25=




BORING NUMBER :

BORING LOCATION:

SOUTHWEST OF IB-8 & BUNKER UST
INVESTIGATIVE BORING

BORING TYPE

PROJECT NAME:
MILLER QUALITY MEATS UST SITE

PROJECT NUMBER: 105-08-01

iB-2

LOG OF WELL BORING ~ sseevror
GRIBI ASSOCiates DRILLING CONTRACTOR:  VIRONEX

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER® 2-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

START DATE: 08/15/01 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 8.0 FEET

COMPLETION DATE: 06/15/01 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 5.0 FEET

w 3
2 2 | P READING <k
Q = ro]
5 WATER LEVEL
=t [sauees | sapie | B uscs LOG OF MATERIAL LE
o DEFTH | & I _inmaL 52
e z | =
a X _FINAL Eé
‘ * o ¥
P’#’&tﬁ
LI N
= l.“.‘ﬁ
Pa¥e¥a® 0 - 3.0 ft. Asphalt, concrete & base rock.
| Fotety
S
l‘l‘ﬂ‘ﬁ
! XZ @ 3.0-8.0f Grey to black silty SAND, loose, slightly clayey, wet at 5 feet, swampy odor,
5 =~ = = | no hydrocarbon odors or staining.
A2t | sser IR 3
| i Total Depth 8.0 t. T
10™
15mm
20 -
25—




BORING NUMBER . IB-3

BORING LOCATION:

SOUTH OF IB-1; IN 550-G UST EXC.
BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING

LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1

G Rl Bl ASSOCi ates DRILLING CONTRACTOR:  VIRONEX

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

PROJECT NAME;
MILLER QUALITY MEATS UST SITE START DATE: 06/15/01 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 12.0 FEET
PROJECT NUMBER: 105-06-01 COMPLETION DATE: 06/15/01 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 4.5 FEET
w 8
z 2 | PioREADING E-E-
B~ 2 | WATER LEVEL H
= [savei Lsawere | & uscs LOG OF MATERIAL bz
o - {DEFTH | T | ¥ . inmaL o=
W = s
a ¥ _FINAL Eg
0 - 1.0 ft. Concrete.
n w ’
5 - = = 1.0-9.04t. Grey GRAVEL (backfill), loose, coarse, no hydrocarbon odors or staining

10 B3 | esFT F 49

20~

25=

90-12.0 ft. Grey green silty SAND, loose, very fine grained, wet to moist, slight to
moderate hydrocarbon odors

Total Depth 12.0 #.




BORING NUMBER :

BORING LOCATION:

SOUTHEAST OF 500-GAL UST
BORING TYPE:

PROJECT NAME:

IB-4

INVESTIGATIVE BCRING

MILLER QUALITY MEATS UST SITE

PROJECT NUMBER: 105-06-01

LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 1 0F 1

G RI Bl ASSOCiatES DRILLING CONTRACTOR:  VIRONEX

START DATE: 06/15/01
COMPLETION DATE: 06/15/01

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED
BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 12.0 FEET
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 4.5 FEET

w =
= =
z — | PID READING B
7] S Jwarediever 3
Zo |SAVPLE §sampLe E uscs LOG OF MATERIAL b §
e - | DEPTH | Z | ¥ JiNmiaL g=
a ¥ _FINAL & g

-] 0 - 30 ft. Asphalt, concrete & base rock.

_| 1B-41 35FT 3.0-4.51ft Grey brown sandy SILT, moist, firm, moderate hydrocarbon odors,
5 = _

— iB-42 s5F7 [N B @ 4.5- B0t Grey to black silty SAND, loose, soft, fine to very fine grained, wet,

TR moderate hydrocarbon odors at 5 feet, slight hydrocarbon odors from

- oo 6 feet to 8 feet.

10=— 80-12,0ft. NO RECOVERY {(USED HYDROPUNCH TOOLS TO COLLECT WATER
SAMPLE).

N Total Depth 12.0 .
15=d
20 =
25=—




BORING NUMBER:  1B-5 LOG OF WELL !?O RING SHEET 1 OF 1
BORING LOCATION: GRIBI Associates  DR\.INGCONTRACTOR:  VIRONEX

DRILLING METHCD: DIRECT PUSH
SOUTHWEST OF 500-GAL UST

BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHOD® GROUTED

PROJECT NAME:
MILLER QUALITY MEATS UST SITE START DATE:  06/15/01 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 12.0 FEET
PROJECT NUMBER: 105-06-01 COMPLETION DATE: 06/15/01 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 5.5 FEET
I:IZ'J a PID READING —-’é
& 2 lwredieve B3
26 |seie | sapre | € LOG OF MATERIAL L
a8 - | DEPTH | 2 | ¥ -iNmaL 8-%
a ¥ _FINAL Eg

0 - 3.0 ft. Concrete & base rock.

s | aser N s FU
) 30-7.0ft Grey to black silty SAND, loose, soft, very fine to fine grained, moist to wet,
moderate 1o shght hydrocarbon odors.

] Bs2 s5r7 R 8

13 @ 7.0-8.0ft. Grey SAND, fine grained, loose, wet, slight hydrocarbon odors.

10~ 8.0-120ft NO RECOVERY {USED HYDROPUNCH TOOLS TO COLLECT WATER
SAMPLE)

Total Depth 12.0 fi.

20—

25=




BORING NUMBER:  IB-6 LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 1 0F 1
BORING LOCATION: GRIBI Associates — ORIM.NGCONTRACTOR:  vIRoNex

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH

SOUTH OF IB-4
BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED
PROJECT NAME:
MILLER QUALITY MEATS UST SITE START DATE: 08/15/01 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 12.0 FEET
PROJECT NUMBER: 105-06-01 COMPLETION DATE: 06/15/01 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 6.0 FEET
= PID READING %
§J § WATER&LEVEL E—E
ol [SAVPLE [ sampie | & uscs LOG OF MATERIAL LE
ot © | PEPTH | 2 13 _iNmaL SE:
a ¥ _FINAL om
=
L
s
— L) 0 - 2.0 ft Asphalt, concrete & base rock,
2N
i XX
_ 2.0-4.01f Grey to black sity SAND, loose, soft, very fine grained, moist, no
- hydrocarbon odors or stainting.
4.0-5.0ft. Grey green sandy SILT, moist, soft, no hydrocarbon odors.
5 —
| Y 7 .
IB-6.1 S80FT = 0= 5.0 - 7.0 ft. Grey to black sandy SILT, soft, sightly clayey, moist to wet, swampy odor,
no hydrocarbon oders or staiming.
7.0-8.0% Black to grey sily SAND, fine {0 very fine grained, soft, wet, no
. hydrocarbon odors or staining.
10 = 8 0-12.0ft. NO RECOVERY (USED HYDROPUNCH TOOLS TO COLLECT WATER
SAMPLE).
Total Depth 12.0 ft.
15m=-
20 -
25=




BORING NUMBER :

BORING LOCATION:

SCUTHWEST CF I1B-5
BORING TYPE-

PROJECT NAME:

IB-7

INVESTIGATIVE BORING

MILLER QUALITY MEATS UST SITE

PROJECT NUMBER: 105-06-01

LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1
GRIBI Associates  °R“-NGCONTRACTOR  viRonex

START DATE: 06/15/01
COMPLETION DATE: 06/15/01

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED
BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 12.0 FEET
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: 5.5 FEET

w =
2 _ | PiIpREADING =
& S |waredieve 52
Zii |SAMPLE | sampLe ﬁ uscs LOG OF MATERIAL Lig
a i DEPTH 1 & | . inmaL q=
a X _FINAL Eg
* & ¥
I‘c‘t‘t
- p¥e%*s] 0 - 3.0 ft Concrete & base rock.
)
AN
_ 3 Q‘l [J
& O %
255
— Q.‘ Y
— 0 .....
5 15M [ 3 0-5.0ft Grey green silty SAND, shghtly clayey, soft to firm, very fine grained,
= ’ maist, ne hydrocarbon odors or staining
¥ 2} ’
] 874 ssFT IR 0 e
5.0- 8.0 ft. Black to grey silty SAND, fine to occasicnally coarse grained, foose, moist
] to wet, no hydrocarbon odors or staining.
10 = 8.0-120ft NO RECOVERY (USED HYDROPUNCH TOOLS TO COLLECT WATER
SAMPLE).
N Total Depth 12.0 .
15
20 =
25—




BORING NUMBER : 1B-8

BORING LOCATION:
SOUTHWEST OF BUNKER UST

BORING TYPE.

INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME:
MILLER QUALITY MEATS UST SITE

PROJECT NUMBER. 105-06-01

LOG OF WELL BORING ~ s#evior-
GRIBI Associates  DRIUNGCONTRACTOR:  Nowe

DRILLING METHOD: HANDP AUGER

BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 3-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED

START DATE:  06/15/01 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 4.5 FEET

COMPLETION DATE: 06/15/01 GROUNDWATER DEPTH: NONE

w 3
2 2 FiD READING Eg
[&]
=
A WATER LEVEL
26 |oweie e | B uscs LOG OF MATERIAL bE
Fw - |oePH 1 £ 12 inimaL o2
WL £ H3
a ¥ - FINAL o %’
FIry
i:«:t:t
—] o ey 0 - 3.0 ft Asphalf, concrete & base rock,
h‘ﬂ‘t‘i
1 I‘i.ﬁ‘i
I.Q‘Q‘Q
I‘l"‘l
—] -5 5 8
B @ 3.0 -4.5ft Grey to biack silty SAND, soft, fine to very fine grained, loose, moist to wet,
IB-71 65FT - 134 . moderate to strong hydrocarbon odors.
5 - Total Depth 4.5 ft.
10=-
15
20 =-
25=




APPENDIX C

LABORATORY DATA REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



Sample Log 22657
June 28, 2001

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates

1350 Hayes Street, #C-14
Benicia, CA 94510

Subject : 10 Soil & 7 Water Samples

Project Name : SC-Miller
Project Number:  110-06-01

Dear Mr. Gribi,

AGCCULABS, INC.

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Surmmaries of the data ars contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of California (# 2330), the State of Arizona (AZ0583) and the State of Nevada
(CA00039-2000-32). If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

Tom Kwoka

1046 OLveE SRIVE, DavIis, CALIFORNIA 935516

TELERPHONE (5301757-0920 Fax [(S3IOI753-6091

WWWACCULABS.COM



IB-3.1

iB-4.1

IB~4.2

IB-5.1

IB-1.6

IB-7.1

IB-8.1

/A

AccuLaBs, ING.

June 26, 2001
Sample Log 22657

MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)
Sampled : 06/15/01

Received : 06/16/01

Matrix : Soil

Date Measured
Analyzed (MRL) ng/xg Value =g/kg
06/27/01 (.15) <.15
06/27/01 (.050) <.050
06/27/01 (.50) <.50
06/26/01 (5.0) <5.0
06/27/01 (.050) <.050
06/26/01 (5.0) <5.0
06/27/01 (.050) <.050
06/27/01 (.050) <.050
06/26/01 (5.0) <5.0

Approved By:

YA
Tom ka
Lab ector



/A

ACCULABS, INC.

June 26, 2001
Sample Log 22657

MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Methocd 8020/602

From : SC~Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)
Sampled : 06/15/01

Received : 06/16/01

Matrix : Water

Date Measured

SAMPLE Analyzed (MRL) wa/ Value ugr
IB~1W 06/25/01 {5000) <5000
IB-2W 06/25/01 {5.0) <5.0
IB-3W 06/27/01 (25) <25
IB-4W 06/26/01 (5.0) <5.0
IB-5W 06/26/01 (5.0) <5.0
IB-6W 06/26/01 (5.0) <5.0
IB-7W 06/26/01 (5.0) <5.0

Approved By:

)
Fom gudca
Lab Ddirecter




Sample: IB-1.1

From : SC-Miller (Proj.

Sampled : 06/15/01
Dilution : 1:3
Matrix : Soil

Parameter {MRL) ng/xg
Benzene (.0158)
Toluene (.015)
Ethylbenzene (.015)
Total Xylenes (.015%)
Surrogate Recovery
5 5 8 3 B
By
£%
Ll v
o8
Bo
2
” |
Laj b o b =
:
S 3
5
B
£
=
R
A
£
/\h—_ﬁ - .
. ow
g —

Date Analyzed: 05-27-01
Column : 0.93mm X &0m Restek Rix-1301

ACCcuULABS, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657-01

# 110-06-01)

Run Log : 2206C

Measured
Value nqrxg

<.01%
<.015
.034
.11

103

o

time in seconds

5o

10 wy

Yulere

g

45 U

£\
Steufr olsky
Semi1oR Chim st




ACCULABS, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657-03
Sample: IB-2.1

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)

Sampled : 06/15/01

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2206E
Matrix : Socil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ag/kq Value ag/kg
Benzene (.0050) <,.0050
Toluene (.0050) <,.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <,0050
Surrogate Recovery 104 %

=
time in seconds £

o + — 0 W+
(= - m 0 gy M
3 + + [ -1 w
- B
=
o
g
5\0
e
a3
Em
gf
u n
o . [T} aw
c - c 9 C
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] o o] —t
'l W —y = )
3 K £
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-
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=
c
o
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,E =
= g
oS
20
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[=]
= L |
—_— e L S S i
I I}
3 —
@ ‘ l& )\
Data Analyzed: 06-27-01 Steua{c%jolskl_j
Column : C.53mm ¥ &0m Restek Rtx—-1301 Senior mLst



ActuLaBs, INC.

Sample Log 22657

2265704
Sample: IB-3.1

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06=-01)

Samnpled : 06/15/01

Dilution : 1:10 Run Log : 2206F
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) »g/xq value rmg/xg
Benzene (.080) .10
Toluehe (.050) .056
Ethylbenzene (.050) .36
Total Xylenes (.050) 1.5
TPH as Gasoline (10) 39
Surrogate Recovery 216 %

o >
2 & 2 ﬁ e time in seconds®
¥ T B8 Bon

Loy
-4

Photo Ionization

EPA 8020602
rre—

:
%

o . o TR
c b e @ GG &
s 5 & = G &
w 3Th
s 3 EX=
@ = £l
=t
o
o]
3 %
4 (A

lame Jomzation

b=
E]
© 2
b @
o
3
=
. 0
b -
3 £\
Date fAnalyzed: 0s8-27-01 Ste Jolsky
Column : O.53mm X SOm Restek Rtx—1301 Senior mist



ACCcuLags, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657-05

Sample: IB-4.1

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)

Sampled : 06/15/01

Dilution : 1:100 Run Log : 2206C
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) =mg/kg Value =g/xg
Benzene (.50) 2.1
Toluene (.50) 7.1
Ethylbenzene (.50) 11
Total Xylenes (.50) 25
TPH as Gasoline (100) 1300
Surrogate Recovery Fekedk Diluted oOut

c - b 5 R 22 = a time in seconds

2 oy - - |7 T W ™ =

5 =

M

£% ¥

g =1

o

£ i

T
B L hlﬁ huﬁ;,ﬂﬁ "
| AW L
u -~ —t
-'::llq:‘
o ] ﬁ
B %

5

2

g .|

~ 2

@

E

('8

Hod 8015

Date Analyzed: 08-26-01 Steuar%}ﬂolskg
Column ¢ 0,53am X 60m Restei Rtx~1301 Serior St

Survr,
I




Sample: IB-4.2

From : SC-Miller (Proij.
Sampled : 06/15/01

Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

Parameter (MRL) ng/kg
Benzene (.0050)
Toluene (.0050)
Ethylbenzene (.0050)
Total Xylenes {.0050)
TPH as Gasoline (1.0)
Surrogate Recovery
5 8 OB &8
B
5%
=g
3]
5&
Eg
u N
Y MML-
o N [ o g
Pt B
2
b
g g
s
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PE:
5%
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2
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Qate Analyzed: 06~27-01
Column : 0.53mm X 60m Restek Rtx-{301

# 110-06-01)

AcrcuLass, INC,

Sample Log 22657

22657-06

Run Log : 2206C

Measured
vValue ng/xg

.011
.0071
.014
.022
1.8

105

op

>
time in seconds &
1o
h ol

45 wmU

T\
St wa@i}msw
Semior m1 5




AccuLaBs, ING.

Sample Log 22657

22657=07
Sample: IB-5.1

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)

Sampled : 06/15/01

Dilution : 1:100 Run Log : 2206C
Matrix : Soil

: Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/xg Value ng/xg
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (-50) .83
Ethylbenzene (.50) 2.7
Total Xylenes {.50) 7.4
TPH as Gasoline (100) 1700
Surrogate Recovery *kk Diluted Out
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Sample: IB-1.6

ACcocuLaBes, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657-08

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)
Sampled : 06/15/01
Dilution : 1:1

Matrix : Soil

Run Log : 2206C

Measured

Parameter (MRL} »g/kg vValue ag/xg
Benzene {.0050) <,0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 106 %
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Sample: IB-7.1

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)

Sampled : 06/15/01

ACCULASS, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657=-09

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2206C
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) wa/xs Value sg/xy
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 109 %
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AcCcCcuLags, INc.

Sample Log 22657

22657-10
Sample: IB-8.1

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110~06~01)

Sampled : 06/15/01

Dilution : 1:100 Run Log : 2206C
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) wasxg Value sg/kg
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) 2.6
Total Xylenes (.50) 8.4
Surrogate Recovery ki Diluted oOut
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ACCULABS, INC.

Sanple Log 22657

22657-11

Sample: IB-1W

From SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)
Sampled 06/15/01
Dilution 1:1000 Run Log : 22052
Matrix Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) us/ Value ugr
Benzene (500) <500
Toluene (500) 1500
Ethylbenzene (500) 3200
Total Xylenes (500) 17000
Surrogate Recovery 102 %
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AccuranBs, INC.

Sample Log 22657

2265712
Sample: IB—2W

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)

Sampled : 06/15/01

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 22052
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugst Value ugn
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethyvlbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
Surrogate Recovery 105 %

time in seconds
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874
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ACcCuLABS, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657-13
Sample: IB-3W

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)

Sampled : 06/15/01

Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 2206F
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ugt Value ugz
Benzene (2.5) <2.5
Toluene (2.5) <2.5
Ethylbenzene (2.5) <2.5
Total Xylenes (2.5) 6.0

TPH as Gasoline (250) <250
Surrogate Recovery 102 %
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ACCurags, INC.

Sample Log 22657

2265714
Sample: IB-4W

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)

Sampled : 06/15/01

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2205Z
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/z Value ugn
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) .84
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) .88
TPH as Gasoline (50) 190
Surrogate Recovery 104 %
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Sanple: IB-5W

Sampled : 06/15/01
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

ACCULABS, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657-15%

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06~01)

Run Log : 2205Z

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugr Value s/
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) 4.0
Ethylbenzene (.50) 2.8
Total Xylenes (.50) 6.0
lTPH as Gasoline (50) 440
Surrogate Recovery 107 %
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ACCULABS, ING.

Sample Log 22657

22657-17
Sample: IB-7W

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)

Sampled : 06/15/01

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 22052
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugt Value ugn
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) .52
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 106 %
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ACCuLABS, INC.

June 26, 2001
Sample Log 22657

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 2205Y,%2

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)
Sample(s) Received : 06/16/01

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 108 94 11
Ethylbenzene 109 99 9
TPH as Gasoline 110 88 22

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzene 29
Ethylbenzene 99
Gasoline 103
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L
Total Xylenes <0.50 ug/L

TPH as CGasoline <50 ug/L

Toa Kwoksy
Lab Dire
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ACCcuLass, INC.

June 26, 2001
Sample Log 22657

QC Report for EPA 8021 & Mocodified EPA 8015
Run Log : 2206C (Methanol Extracts)

From : 5C-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)
Sample(s) Received : 06/16/01

Laboratory Control

Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 97 98 1
Ethylbenzene 101 103 2
TPH as Gasoline 124 124 0
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.10 mg/Kg
Toluene <0.10 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <0.10 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes <0.10 mg/Kg
TPH as Gasoline < 20 mg/Kg

Tom Kwoka
Lab Director



Sample: IB-1.1

AccCcuLaBs, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657-01

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)

Sampled : 06/15/01
Extracted: 06/21/01
Dilution : 1:10
Matrix : Soil

QC Batch : DS010604
Run Log : 7498F

Measured
Parameter {(MRL) ma/kg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel (10) 930
TPH as Motor 0il {20) <20

~

b MM

‘ Mesel
EPA Mod 3015

Oate:

Column

06-25-01 Time: 11:27:36
0.53mm ID ¥ 15m DBl (J&M Scientificy

Stevart Wodplsky
Semor T 1



AccurLags, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657-02

Sample: IB-1.2

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)
Sampled : 06/15/01

Extracted: 06/21/01 QC Batch : DS010604
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7498C
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL} mg/xg Value mg/xg
TPH as Diesel {1.0) <1.0
TPH as Motor 0il {10) <10

=
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=
i3 L_——‘
EPA Mod 8015 ﬁ)\
Date: 08~21-01 Time: 14:2/7:14 Steuart PoXolzky
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 <J&W Scientificy Semor C 51



AccuLags, INC.

Sample Log 22657

226857-03
Sample: IB-2.1

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)
Sampled : 06/15/01

Extracted: 06/21/01 QC Batch : DS010604
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7498C
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {(MRL) wg/xg Value mg/kg
TPH as Diesel (1.0) <1.0
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10

10 my

£PA Mod 8015 ﬁ\

Date: 06-21-01 Time: 15:02:47 Stmm@uw
Column @ 0.53mm ID X 1Bm DBl <J8&H Scientifrcd Senior Chwalst




AccuLaas, INnC,

Sample Log 22657

22657-04

Sample: IB-3.1

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)

Sampled : 06/15/01

Extracted: 06/21/01 QC Batch : DS8010604

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7498C

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) wa/kg Value mg/xg
TPH as Diesel {5.0) <5.0 *
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoline range
interference.

A
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ACCULARS, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657-05
Sample: IB-4.1

From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)
Sampled : 06/15/01

Extracted: 06/21/01 QC Batch : DS010604
Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 7498C
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/xg Value mg/xg
TPH as Diesel {250) <250 *
TPH as Motor 0il {10) &0

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoline range
interference.
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ACCUlLABS, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22857-10
Sample: IB-8.1
From : SC-Miller (Proj. # 110-06-01)
Sampled : 06/15/01
Extracted: 06/21/01 QC Batch : DS010&604
Dilution : 1:100 Run Log : 7498F
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MRL) mg/kg Value maskg
TPH as Diesel {100) 15000
TPH as Motor 0il {200) <200

: !
£
=
&
V‘ |
Diegel
£PA Mod 3015 _ﬁ)\
Date: 06-25-01 Time: 12:01:28 stewarl Pddelsky
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Sample: IB-1W

From : SC-Miller (Proj.
Sampled : 06/15/01
Extracted: 06/20/01
Dilution : 1:847
Matrix : Water

AccutLaBes, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657-11

# 110-06-01)

QC Batch : DW010605
Run Log : 7498B

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/L Value ug/i
TPH as Diesel (42000) 3200000
TPH as Motor Qil (85000) <85000

Oiresel

EPA Mod 8015

Oste:

Column 1

06-21-01 Time: (2:08:40
0.83mm ID X 15m 0Bl (JaW Scientific)

Stewar\ Pddolsky
Senior e st



Sample: IB-2W

From : SC-Millexr (Proj.
Sampled 06/15/01
Extracted: 06/20/01
Pilution : 1:1

AccuLaas, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657-12

# 110-06-01)

QC Batch : DW0Q1l0605
Run Log : 7498A

Matrix Water
Measured
Parameter {MRL) wug/tL Value wg/L
TPH as Diesel {50) 86
TPH as Motor Qil {(100) <100

i

l

|

Diesel
EPA Mod 8015

Date: 08-20-01 Time: 1&:53:22
Columm @ 0.83mm 1D X 15m OBl (J&W Scientific)
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Sample: IB-3W

From : SC-Miller {Proj.
Sampled : 06/15/01
Extracted: 06/20/01
Dilution : 1:1

Matrix : Water

ACCULABS, INC.

Sample Log 22657

22657-13

# 110-06-01)

QC Batch : DW010605
Run Log : 7458A

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/L Value ug/t
TPH as Diesel {350) <350 *
TPH as Motor 0il (100) 140

* Increased reporting limit due
interference.

Batwe: (J6-20-01 Time: 17:28:12
Column : 0.93mm I0 ¥ 15m DBl ¢J&W Scientific)
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AccuLass, ING.,

Acculabs Inc. - Davis

TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod QC Report

{Matrix: Water ] [Date Extracted:  6/20/01 |
{QC Batch: _ DWO010605 | [Date Analyzed:  6/21/01 |

|QC Limits Set: 5/30/01 -

Spike Conc LCS LCSD Control Chast Limuts
Parameter ug/L % Rec % Rec RPD Lower Upper
TPH as Diesel 1000 91 92 1.1 81 130
MDL Measured value
Method Blank ug/L ug/L
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor Oil (100) <100
=
Tomlﬁ'ﬁ a
Laboratory Director

CAEXCEL\QC\DWO10605 xis
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Acculabs Inc. - DaViS ACCULADS, INC.

TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod QC Report

[Matrix: Soil j {Date Extracted:  6/19/01]

[QC Batch: ~ DS010604 | [Date Analyzed:  6/19/01]

|QC Limits Set: 8/18/99 |

Spike Conc LCS LCSD Control Chart 1.imits
Parameter mg/Kg % Rec % Rec RPD Lower Upper
TPH as Diesel 33 122 108 12.2 70 130
MDL Measured value
Method Blank mg/Kg ug/L
TPH as Diesel (1.0) <1.0
TPH as Motor Oil {10) <10
fFa
Tom K
Laboratory Director

CAEXCEL\QC\DS0105804. x1s



ACccutrasgs, INC.
Sample Log 22657

PNAs by 8270C June 25, 2001
Sample Name : IB-1.1
Project Name  : SC-Miller Date Analyzed  : 06/21/01
Project Number - 110-06-01 Date Received  : 06/16/01
Sample Date : 06/15/01 Dilution : 1-1
Date Extracted  : 06/21/01 Sample Matrix  : Soil
Extr. Method = EPA 3850 Lab Number : 22657-01
QC Batch : BS010610

Measured

Parameter MRBL Conc. Units
Naphthalene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
Acenaphihylene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
Acenaphthene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
Fluorene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
Phenanthrene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
Anthracene 0.87 <0.67 mg/Kg
Fluoranthene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
Pyrene 0.67 «<0.67 mg/Kg
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.67 <0.67 mo/Kg
Chrysene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
Benzo(K)fluoranthene 0.67 «0.67 mg/Kg
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
Indeno(1,2,3-¢c,d)pyrene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
Benzo(g,h,i}perylene 0.67 <0.67 mg/Kg
2-Fluorophenof 83 % Recovery
Phenol-d5 84 % Recovery
Nitrobenzene-d5 84 % Recovery
2-Fluorobiphenyl 82 % Recovery
2,4,8-Tribromophenaol 92 % Recovery
Terphenyl-d14 92 % Recovery

MRL = Methed Reporting Limit

B = Paramster detected in Method Blank.

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Approved By ;

Tom_%



Sample Name : IB-8.1
: SC-Miller

Project Name

PNAs by 8270C

ACCULABS, INC.
Sample Log 22657
June 25, 2001

Date Analyzed  : 06/22/01

Project Number  : 110-06-01 Date Received  : 06/16/01
Sample Date : 06/15/01 Dilution - 1:5
Date Extracted  : 06/21/01 Sample Matrix  : Soil
Extr. Method : EPA 3550 Lab Number . 22657-10
QC Batch : B8010610

Measured
Parameter MRL Conc. Units
Naphthalene 34 6.8 mg/Kg
2-Methyinaphthalene 34 20 mg/Kg
Acenaphthylene 3.4 <3.4 myg/Kg
Acenaphthene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Fluorene 3.4 15 ma/Kg
Phenanthrene 34 9.7 mg/Kg
Anthracene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Fluoranthene 34 <3.4 mg/Kg
Pyrene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Benzo(a)anthracene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Chrysene 3.4 <3.4 ma/Kg
Benzo(b}flucranthene 34 <3.4 mg/Kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Benzo{a)pyrene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Indeno(1,2,3-¢,d)pyrene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Dibenz(a,hyanthracene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
Benzol(g,h,i)perylene 3.4 <3.4 mg/Kg
2-Fluorophenol 86 % Recovery
Phenol-d5 85 % Recovery
Nitrobenzene-d5 94 % Recovery
2-Fluorobiphenyl 93 - % Recovery
2,4,8-Tribromophenc! 103 % Recovery
Terphenyi-d14 80 % Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limut

B = Parameter detected in Methed Blank.

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Approved By .

Ton_fli-(i\
O
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ACCULABS, INC.

Acculabs Inc. - Davis

EPA 8270C QC Report

[Matrix: Soil | |Date Extracted: 6/21/00 |
IQC Batch:  BS010610] [Date Analyzed: 6/29/01 |
|QC Limits Set: 11/3/00] [MS/MSD Sample ID:  22657-01 |
Spike Conc| MS MSD LCS Control Chart Limits
Parameter mg/Kg % Rec % Rec RPD % Rec Lower Upper
Phenol 6.67 74 73 1.9 76 49 107
2-Chlorophenol 6.67 79 76 3.6 80 52 110
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3.33 81 72 12.1 80 50 114
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 3.33 74 74 0.2 82 47 119
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3.33 84 72 14.9 77 50 129
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol 6.67 91 86 6.5 84 42 125
Acenaphthene 3.33 88 79 11.2 78 58 119
4-Nitrophenol 6.67 81 99 20.1 91 24 126
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 3.33 86 91 6.3 87 34 127
Pentachlorophenol 6.67 84 91 7.9 85 48 139
Pyrene 3.33 99 81 19.6 83 34 106
Control Chart Limits
Surrogate Compounds Lower Upper
2-Fluorophenol 51 113
Phenol-d5 56 120
Nitrobenzene-d5 61 121
2-Fluorobiphenyl 65 113
2.4.6-Tribromophenol 41 113
Terphenyl-d14 54 120 N

Tom a
Laborat Director

CAEXCELQCES010610.XLS
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ACCULABS, INC,

CHANGE ORDER FORM
DATE: 6[2(/;{ - TIME: ! Gco
COMPANY: Ornﬁ“
PROJECT #: SAMPLE LOG#: ¢ S7
PROJECT NAME: gC ~ Miller

ORDER TAKEN BY: g/ ORDERED BY: = I

SAMPLE# CHANGE REQUESTED TURN-AROUND-TIME
(If Applicable)

H gg"'f’la' L@-1(4/ s ke be gt om l’w{vf Cr the PA//(
fest  ONLY )

(’fvm Gl" Df{\\’f {YS& W(k{J\j

REMARKS:

*******************************************************#****************

UPDATE SECTION: (Initial/Date/Time)

FRONT COMPUTER VOLATILES DIESEL SLOG BOOK
£~ | sl [ / / / / / /




Acculabs Inc. Z'Zémg q‘f o

[ 13902 E. University Dr. Phoenix AZ 85034 602-437-0979 Fax 437-0826 B
{ ]1710 E. Evans Bivd. Tucson AZ 85713 520-884-5811 Fax 884-5812 Report
{ 12020 W. Lone Cactus Dr. Phoenix AZ 85027 602-780-4800 Fax 780-7695 Due Date: 6 22 /
[ 14663 Table Mountain Dr. Golden GO 80403 303-277-9514 Fax 277-8512 ¢ '
[ ]992 Spice Islands Dr. Sparks NV 89431 702-355-0202 Fax 355-0817
[ 1046 Qlive Drive #2 Davis CA 95616 5§30-757-0820 Fax 753-6091
Client Gribi Associates TERSUPPLY. INFORM:
Address 1350 Hayes Street, Ste C-14 System Name
City, State & Zip Benicia, CA 94510 PWS No. Report to State/EPA Y N
Contact Jim Gribi POE No. DWR No.
Phone 707/748-7743 Project Name 5&- My Callection Point
Fax 707/748-7763 Project Number {§ ) —> {~& r Collector's Name
P.0O. Number Fax Results O N Page 1 of 2 !lLocation(Ciy)
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WW = waste water 8D = solid Monitoring
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HW = hazardous waste  SL = sludge
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MTRe res. /7=

SAMPLE RECEIPT Date | Time _-Spmples Relinquispd By /M Samples Received By
Received Cold Y N éf][é}[[)fi'lﬁ' (WM ~Z«;r71 2, —Z%
Custody Seais Y N
Seals Intact Y N
No. of Containers

Accutabs' terms are: Net 40 (Payment must be received by the date shown on the Involce or any discount iz void)

¢ \excel\forms\chain xis



Acculabs Inc.

[ 13902 E. University Dr. Phoenix AZ 85034
[ 1710 E. Evans Bivd. Tucson AZ 85713

[ 1992 Spice Islands Dr. Sparks NV 89431
[ 11046 Qlive Drive #2 Davis CA 93616

[ 12020 W. Lone Cactus Or. Phoenix AZ 85027
[ ]4663 Table Mountain Dr. Golden CO 80403

602-437-0979 Fax 437-0826
520-584-5811 Fax 884-5812
602-780-4800 Fax 780-7695
A03-277-9514 Fax 277-9512
702-355-0202 Fax 355-0817
530-757-0920 Fax 753-6091
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HW = hazardous waste

Client Gnbi Associates
Address 1350 Hayes Street, Ste C-14 System Name
City, State & Zip Benicia, CA 94510 PWS No. Reportto State/EPA Y N
Contact Jim Gribi POE No. DWR No.
Phene 707/748-7743  |Project Name & (© — M), [ { el Callection Paint
Fax 707/748-7763 Project Number { /=0 f—& [ Collector's Name
P.0. Number Fax Results O N Page ;2’ of 2 |Location (City)
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SL = sludge
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Acculabs' terms are: Net 40 {Payment must be received by fhe date shown on the Involee of any discount is void)
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